293
Cardamine zhangjiajieensis, a new species of Brassicaceae in China
Jia-Lu Li1 , Cheng Zhang2,3 , Yi He1 , Quan-Ru Liu1
1	 Key Laboratory of Biodiversity Science and Ecological Engineering, Ministry of Education, College of Life Sciences, Beijing Normal University, Beijing 100875, China
2	 Shenzhen Key Laboratory for Orchid Conservation and Utilization, and Key Laboratory of National Forestry and Grassland Administration for Orchid Conservation
and Utilization, Shenzhen 518114, China
3	 The National Orchid Conservation Center of China and the Orchid Conservation & Research Center of Shenzhen, Shenzhen, 518114, China
Corresponding author: Quan-Ru Liu (liuquanru@bnu.edu.cn)

Phylogenetic analyses
Fresh plant leaves were collected in the field and quickly dried with silica gel.
Plant samples were sent to Beijing Novogene Corporation for quality testing
and re-sequencing. The sequencing platform, Illumina HiSeq X Ten and BGI,
was used to generate approximately 2–10 GB of data for each sample. The
chloroplast genome was assembled from the clean data using GetOrganelle
(Jin et al. 2020). Plastid Genome Annotator (PGA) was used to annotate chloro-
plast genome with Amborella trichopoda Baill. from software as references (Qu
et al. 2019). Then, 26 plastid genome sequences were downloaded from NCBI
(Table 5), including 23 species of Cardamine and 2 species, Rorippa sylvestris
(L.) Besser, Rorippa indica (L.) Hiern as outgroup.
Table 1. Taxa and sample sites.
Taxa and sample sites No. of individuals Morphological analyses Flow cytometric measurements
C. zhangjiajieensis J.L. Li & Q.R. Liu
China Hu’nan: Zhangjiajie Nature Reserve, Wulingyuan, 29.340766°N,
110.45326°E, 880 m, May 21, 2022, J.L.Li & C. Zhang BNU2022ZJJ02
3 √ √
China, Hu’nan: Zhangjiajie Nature Reserve, Wulingyuan, 29.324980°N,
110.433310°E, 600 m, May 21, 2022, J.L.Li & C. Zhang BNU2022ZJJ06
5 √
China, Hu’nan: Zhangjiajie Nature Reserve, Wulingyuan, 29.341153°N,
110.457903°E, 820 m, May 21, 2022, J.L.Li & C. Zhang BNU2022ZJJ04
3 √
China, Hu’nan: Zhangjiajie Nature Reserve, Jinbianxi, 2021, C. Zhang, zhang670 9 √
C. circaeoides Hook.f. & Thomson
China Yunnan: Ailaoshan, alt. 2523 m, 24.535°N, 101.023198°E, 26 May 2022,
C. Zhang & X.J.Zhao BNU2022ALS01
12 √
China Yunnan: Ailaoshan, alt. 2475 m, 24.525649°N, 101.008964°E, 26 May
2022, C. Zhang & X. J .Zhao BNU2022ALS03
5 √
China Sichuan: Yinchanggou Village, alt. 1200 m, 28°30'9.17"N,
103°30'40.83"E, 30 April 2022, C. Zhang & J.L. Li BNU2022XN01
9 √
China Sichuan:Yinchanggou Village, alt. 1200 m, 28°30'0.91"N, 103°29'10.44"E,
30 April 2022, C. Zhang & J.L. Li BNU2022XN03
4 √
China Hubei: Xuan’en, Shadaogou, C. Zhang, zhang660 5 √
China Hu’nan: Jishou, Hangxia Spring, C. Zhang, zhang551 2 √
China Hu’nan: Jishou, Hangxia Spring, C. Zhang, zhang531 6 √
C. cf. scutata Thunb.
China Sichuan: Michangshan, alt. 1256 m, 32.633917°N, 106.517870°E, 14
May 2022, C. Zhang & J.L. Li BNU2022MCS02
3 √
C. hupingshanensis K.M.Liu, L.B.Chen, H.F.Bai & L.H.Liu
China Hu’nan: Hupingshan April 2023, BNU2023HPS01 2 √
295PhytoKeys 248: 293–304 (2024), DOI: 10.3897/phytokeys.248.119678
Jia-Lu Li et al.: Cardamine zhangjiajieensis, a new species of Brassicaceae in China
Figure 1. Collection site of C. zhangjiajieensis, plus represents C. zhangjiajieensis and
the cross represents C. circaeoides.

sile; petiole (0.4–)1–5 (–6) cm; leaf blade similar to that of basal leaves, cordate,
sometimes ovate to ovate-lanceolate, 4.5 (–6) × 3(–4) cm. Fruiting pedicels 3–12
(–15) mm, ascending, base sometimes rooting, emitting new plants. Sepals ovate
or oblong, 2.8–3.2 mm × 1.4–1.9 mm, glabrous, margin often membranous. Pet-
als white, spatulate, 4.5–6.5 mm × 2.5–3 mm, apex notch. Median filament pairs
3.5–4.5 mm, lateral pair 1.5–2.5 mm; anthers oblong. Siliques linear, 2.5–4 cm;
valves torulose, glabrous; style (0.5–)1–2 mm. Seeds brown, ovate or broadly ob-
long, 1.4–1.6 × 0.9–1.1 mm, with a narrow wing. Fl. and fr. April–Jul. 2n ≈ 6x.
Distribution. Only found in Zhangjiajie Nature Reserve, Hunan Province,
grows in wet places of roadside, forest, river sides.
Specimens examined. China • Hunan: Zhangjiajie Nature Reserve, Wul-
ingyuan, 29.324980°N, 110.433310°E, 600 m, May 21, 2022, Li JL, Zhang
C, BNU2022ZJJ06 (BNU, 4 duplicates) • Zhangjiajie Nature Reserve, Wul-
ingyuan, 29.341153°N, 110.457903°E, 820 m, May 21, 2022, Li JL, Zhang
C, BNU2022ZJJ04, (BNU, 7 duplicates); April 25, 2023, Li JL, Song QR,
BNU2023ZJJ01, (BNU, 2 duplicates); Jinbianxi, 2021, Zhang C zhang670, (BNU,
7 duplicates) • Tianmenshan, May 2, 2013, Zhang DG 130502028 (JIU33520) •
Hunan, Exact location unknown, March 18, 1955, Xia JL 20, (PE01995438).
Discussion. Major centers of Cardamine diversity estimated by the number
of taxa appear to be in the European Mediterranean and the Caucasus; East-